

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

CHAP. 50

472

Chapter 50.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for George A. McKusick, of Guilford.

George A. McKusick, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twelve dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to George A. McKusick, of Guilford, to be paid quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twentyfive, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 2, 1925.

Chapter 51.

Resolve, in Favor of Eliza J. Eldridge, of Hampden, for State Pension.

Eliza J. Eldridge, state pension. Resolved: That the sum of twenty-five dollars per month be paid to Eliza J. Eldridge, widow of Randall Eldridge, a veteran of the civil war, to be paid quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved April 2, 1925.

Chapter 52.

Resolve, in Favor of Nancy T. Morrill of Madison, for State Pension.

Nancy T. Morrill, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Nancy T. Morrill of Madison the sum of twelve dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved April 2, 1925.

Chapter 53.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Maintenance and Current Expenses.

Maine state prison, maintenance and current expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine State Prison for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, inclusive, the sum of eighty-one thousand three hundred dollars for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

July 1, 1925—June 30, 1926

- Personal services of officers and employees, fifty thousand dollars,
- Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs on buildings and general expenses, twenty-eight thousand dollars.
- Retiring and pensioning prison officials, three thousand three hundred dollars,

And be it further resolved that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine State Prison for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, inclusive, the further sum of eighty-one thousand three hundred dollars for the purposes hereinbefore specified, divided as follows, namely:

July 1, 1926—June 30, 1927

- Personal services of officers and employees, fifty thousand dollars,
- Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs on buildings and general expenses, twenty-eight thousand dollars,
- Retiring and pensioning prison officials, three thousand three hundred dollars.

Approved April 2, 1925.

Chapter 54.

Resolve, Granting Authority to the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station for the Purchase of Land.

Highmoor farm, authority to purchase additional land. Resolved: That authority be granted to the trustees of the university of Maine and the director of the Maine agricultural experiment station to purchase additional land for Highmoor farm, so-called, in the town of Monmouth. The amount to be paid for the same not to exceed three thousand dollars, said sum to be taken from any funds granted to the Maine agricultural experiment station by the eighty-second legislature.

Approved April 2, 1925.

\$50,000.00

28,000.00

3,300.00

\$50,000.00

28,000.00

3,300.00

473 CHAP. 54